

No. S273179

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

**KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., ET
AL.,**

*Defendants-Cross-Complainants-Appellants-
Respondents.*

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Civil Case No. B278091
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC249550
The Honorable Kenneth Freeman, Presiding

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David B. Goodwin (SBN 104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com

Breanna K. Jones (SBN 318597)
bjones@cov.com

Billie T.H. Mandelbaum (SBN 345488)
bmandelbaum@cov.com

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

Salesforce Tower

415 Mission Street, Suite 5400

San Francisco, California 94105-2533

(415) 591-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), proposed amicus United Policyholders (“UP”) hereby respectfully applies to this Court for leave to file the accompanying *Amicus Curiae* Brief in support of Respondent Kaiser Cement and Gypsum Corporation in the above-captioned appeal.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
BACKGROUND TO THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT	18
I. The Asbestos Bodily Injury Claims Against Kaiser	18
II. Kaiser’s CGL Insurance Program	19
III. This Insurance Coverage Action	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Legal Framework For The Issue On Appeal.....	25
A. The “Trigger” and “Scope” of Coverage.....	25
B. Indemnification, Subrogation, and Equitable Contribution	27
C. The Standard Of Review	31
II. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion When It Concluded That Truck Is Not Entitled To Seek Equitable Contribution From The Excess Insurers.	32
A. The California Courts Have Consistently Held That Equitable Contribution Is Limited To Insurers At The Same Layer Of Coverage.	34
B. Truck Cannot Rely On The Excess Policies’ “Continue In Force” Provision To Obtain Equitable Contribution From Excess Insurers.	37
III. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion When It Declined To Award Equitable Contribution To Truck Since Awarding Such Relief Could Adversely Affect The Policyholder, Kaiser.	45

A. Truck’s Proposed Scheme Would Prejudice The Insured By Transferring Payments To Excess Policies With Aggregate Limits 47

B. Truck’s Proposed Scheme Would Substantially Harm Asbestos Claimants..... 52

C. The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Giving Truck’s Purported Fairness Arguments Less Weight Than The Prejudicial Effects Truck’s Proposed Scheme Would Have On Kaiser..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	37
<i>Amer. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 192	30
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1.....	25, 26, 51
<i>Axis Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Glencoe Ins, Ltd.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	17, 30, 32, 45
<i>Brandwein v. Butler</i> (2017) 218 Cal.App.4th 1485.....	39
<i>Carmel Dev. Co. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 502.....	39, 41
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 105.....	31
<i>Chubb/Pacific Indem. Group v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1996) 188 Cal.App.3d 691	20, 21, 56
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 637.....	14, 26, 34
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (1961) 57 Cal.2d 27	13

<i>Dart Indus., Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1059.....	40, 51
<i>Employers Reins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 906.....	21
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 653.....	40
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	15, 29, 34
<i>Flintkote Co. v. Gen. Acc. Assur. Co. of Canada</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 6, 2008) 2008 WL 3270922.....	44
<i>Glickman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 626.....	13
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 422.....	29
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1285.....	32
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 710.....	32, 37
<i>Herrick Corp. v. Canadian Ins. Co. of Calif.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 753.....	27, 28
<i>Interstate Fire & Cas. Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> (Minn. 1988) 433 N.W.2d 82.....	42, 43
<i>Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Penn.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 210.....	22, 23, 27, 35
<i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc., et al.</i> (Bankr. W.D.N.C., Aug. 12, 2021, No. 16-31602).....	19
<i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc., et al.</i> (Bankr. W.D.N.C., Sept. 30, 2016, No. 16-31602).....	18

<i>London Market Insurers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 648.....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635.....	31, 38
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Insurance Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645.....	13, 25
<i>Morohoshi v. Pacific Home</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 482.....	35
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593	19
<i>Padilla Construction Co., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 984	45
<i>Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 93.....	13, 53
<i>In re Plant Insulation Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 734 F.3d 900.....	46
<i>Reliance Nat’l Indem. Co. v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1063.....	15, 34
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. CNA Cas. of Calif.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 75.....	15
<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th.....	20, 27
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	37
<i>Signal Cos., Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2015) 39 N.E.3d 570	43
<i>Snyder v. Cal. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1196	19
<i>Span, Inc. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 464	42
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	14, 26
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mtg.</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 73 F.3d 1178	26
<i>Transcontinental Insurance Co. v. Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1296	41, 42
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. American Equity Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1142	40
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Amoco Corp.</i> (1995) 135 Cal.App.4th 814	48
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Cement et al.</i> (Jan. 7, 2022, No. B278091) 2022 WL 71771	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 925	28
<i>United Services Auto. Ass’n v. Alaska Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 638	28
California Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(b)(1)	22
Other Authorities	
Abraham, <i>The Long-Tail Liability Revolution: Creating the New World of Tort and Insurance Law</i> (2021) 6 U. Pa. J.L. & Pub. Aff. 346	52

Curley, <i>NY Worker’s Family Gets \$15M in Mesothelioma Verdict</i> , Law360 (July 19, 2022)	49
Dixon, McGovern, and Coombe, RAND, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> (2010), https://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/TR872.html	53
Justice H. Walter Croskey, et al., <i>Cal. Prac. Guide: Ins. Litig.</i> (The Rutter Group rev. ed. 2022).....	20, 30, 34, 44
Rest. Law of Liability Insurance, § 39	34, 35
Stempel, <i>The Insurance Policy As Social Instrument and Social Institution</i> (2010) 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1489	52
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2012), § 32.5.....	39
